Origitral Agreement No, or PO No. ( A-11696 )

AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROFESSTONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Paragon Mechanical AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Preventative Maintenance, Repairs and Parts for Chillexs and VEID’s Services
The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated July 1, 2008 between the County of

Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Paragon Mechanical (Contractor), hereby agree
to amend their Agreement (No.A-11696) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the tetm extension,

WHERKEAS, the County and Coentractor amended the Agreement previously on July [, 2009 via Amendment No.
t, on March 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, and ot July 1, 2011 via Renewal No.1.

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same seope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-11696).

2. Section 2. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount pavable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $45,000.” and replacing it with “The total
antount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (A-11696) shall not exceed the total
sum of $446,000 for the full term of the Agreement.”

3. Section 3, “TERM OF AGREEMENT® shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from
July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 uniess sooner terminaled pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with
“The term of this Agreement Is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this
Agreement.”

4. All other torms aund conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions aml provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos, 1, 2, and
Renewal No. I are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect
as set forth in the Agreement,

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached fo the original Agreement (No.
A-11696).

6.  The effuctive date of this Amendment is Julyl, 2012,



IN WITNESS WHEREOX, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herain, :

\“‘ I Dated __H-9-(L

Printed Name ’/ SURN ANKRTSAN / Title PRESIOEN T

oy AN . :
Signature 2 =/ { £ v / LAt L Dated é/ “"4"’/ Z_

Printed Nafne s K&

Signature |

FRMINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liab Hity and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signaiures of twa specified
officers. [f CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the pavinership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authorily to execute this Agreement on behalf of the pavtnership. If
CONTRACTOR s contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forih the name of the business, i
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Dated -
Purchasing Manager

Sigmmre_ﬁ(/“‘ﬁ-%a Diated \F{ M (‘k
NMC - CEO

Approved as fo Legality and Legal Form:
Chasles J. MeKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Alfomeys for County and NMC Dated: 2012




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: November 15, 2011 AGENDA NO.,:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute a Renewal to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon
Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the
Agreement to June 30, 2012 and adding $80,000 for Fiscal Year
2011/2012 for arevised total Apreement amount not to exceed $305,000
n the aggregate,

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECONMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors anthorize the Purchaging Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute a Renewal to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical
for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2012 and adding
$80,000 for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $306,000 in
the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Paragon Mechanical specializes in preventive maintenance and repair service on Heating,
Ventiletion, and Alr Conditioning (HVAC) systems. Paragon Mechanical possesses expertise on the
more complex HVAC components such as chillers, and variable frequency drives (VFD's) as well as
on medical air compressors and medical vacuum pumps. These systems and components are vital to
patient care at NMC and are regulated and audited by the Joint Commission for the Accreditation of
Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO), and the state of California through Title 22. The HVAC
systems are also vital to supporting equipment and processes in the Laboratory, Radiology, and the
Pharmacy. NMC has had an agreement with Paragon Mechanical since 2008 and has recently added
more HVAC preventive maintenance work due to the installation of two additional HVAC units in
the Administration area. Additionally, Paragon Mechanical will provide preventative maintenance

services previously provided under an agreement with an alternate vendor which NMC no longer
u8es.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counse! has reviewed and approved this Renewal as to legal form and risk provisions.
Auditor-Controlier has reviewed and approved this Renewal as to fiscal provisions. The Renawal
has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center’s Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Renewal is $80,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Reconunended
Budget. Thers is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by:
James Kari, 755-4081 Harry Weis
Director of Engineering Chief Exceutive Officer

June 21, 2011
Attachments: Agreement, Board Order
Attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board



17

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Californin

Agreement No.: A-11696
Authorize the Purchasing Meanager for Natividad
Medica] Center (NMC) to exesuts Renswal to the
- Agresment (A-11696) with Paragon Mechenical for
Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending
the Agreement to June 30, 2012 end adding $80,000
for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for.a revised total
Agreoment amount not 1 exceed $306,000 in the
BEEIEBAR. . vuv it via i irins veuinnn e oe

LT TIVE TR I Y]

e M e N S N et et

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, séconced by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those

members present, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to executs
Renewal to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and
Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30,2012 and adding
880,000 for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for a revised total Apreement grzount not to excead
$306,000 in the aggregate. ,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15th day of November 201 1, by the following vote, to
wit:

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Caleagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT:  Noms

I, Gail T. Borkowaki, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, Stats of Califoraia,
‘hereby certity-that the faregoing s g fue copy of an otlginal erder of 3ald Board of Supervisors duly made
and entered i the minutes thereof of Mimute Book 75 for the mealing oo Nevember 15, 2011,

Dated: November 17, 2011 Gl T, Borkowskl, Clerk ofthe Board of Supervisors
County of Montersy, Stats of Califormia

ny Oﬂﬁwax B weock.

Dieputy




RENEWAL
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND
PARAGON MECHANICAL

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter,
“RENEWAL”) is made and entered into, by and between the Natividad Medical Center (County
of Monterey), a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and
Paragon Mechanical (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) (eollestively, the County and
CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Professional Services
(bereinafler, “Apreement™), on July 01, 2008 _; and

WHEREAS, the Apreement was amended on July 01, 2009 (hereinafter, “ Amendment No. 17);
and

WHEREAS, the Agreement wag amended on July 01, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27);
and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and all Amendments are, attached hereto as Attachment No, 1; and
WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 2011: and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreemicnt on the same or similar terms, boglinting
July 01, 2011, and increase the amount payable by $80,000 to continue to provide seivices
associated with Preventative Maintenance, repairs and parts for Chillers and VFD’s(variable
frequency devices) at NMC services within the County of Monterey.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows;

1.  The Agreement is hereby tenewed on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in
Attachment 1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth
below,

2. The term of this RENEWAL is from July 01, 2011 to June 30, 2012, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing.

3, County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Altachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL, The total
areount payable by County to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of $306,000.

Page | of 2
Renewal to the Professionat Services Agresment
Paragon Mechanical
Preventative Maintenarce, repairs of Chillers and VED’s at NMC
Natividad Medical Center

Term: _July 01,2011 thre _June 30,2012
Not to Bxcead: $80,000



4, If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this
RENEWAL, the provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows:

NATIVIDAD
LDICAL CENTER

il in

NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent

Date: ff"'" % -"

o 2 s

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: TREY h‘

%fwdﬁff@ -

By: AN
~Stacy Saetia, Béputy County Counsel

Date: Z@ J 2[ l/”

By:

Date:

CONTRACTOR

FAapaGon MECHAN/CAs

.@mrmt@msﬂauﬂiﬂasw ﬂmm&**

Nameaa « wﬂ:lﬂg -

#hate;, . / 0 - 7 -//

ey /0 - 7"‘” / /

*HFINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, nchuding limited liabillty and non-profit corporations,
the fiz]l lepal name of the corporution shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.
If CONTRACTOR is 4 partoership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signatire
of a pertner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR i
confracting in and individua! capacity, the individual shall sst forth the name of the business, if any and shall

persorally sign the Agreement,

Page2of 2

Renewal to the Professional Services Agreement
Paragon Mechanical

Proventative Mamtenance, r¢pairs of Chillers and VFD’s at NMC

Natividad Medical Center
Term: _July 01, 2011 thru _hme 30, 2012
Not to Exceed; $80,000



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISQRS

MEETING: May 11, 2010 AGENDA NO.:

SUBYECT: Authotize the Purchasing Menager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to exectic Amendment #2 to the Agresment with Paragon Mechanival
Ine, for Preventative Maintenanee, repair and parts for Chillers and VFD
Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $226,000 (an increase of
$45,000 iz Fiscal Year 2009/2010) and $90,000 in Fisosl Year 2010/2011,
for the period March 1, 2010 fo Jane 30, 201 1.

DEPARTMIENT:  Watividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATIQN:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to executs Amsndment #2 to the Agreement with Paragon Mechanical fnc,
for Preventative Maintenanoe, repair and parts for Chillets and VED Services at NMC in en amount
not te exeead $226,000 (an inorease of $45,000 in Fisoal Year 2069/2010) and $90,000 tn Fiscal
Year 2010/2011, for the period Maach 1, 2010 1o June 30, 2011,

BUMMARY/DISCUSETON: .
Paragon Mechanical specializes in Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning ( HVAC) Chiller and

Heating Ventilation Alr Conditioning{ HVAC) Varizble Frequency Diive (VFIYs) Services/Repairs
and Preventative Mainternance (PM) as well as on medical air and vacuum compressors. These
compressors aro vital to the patient cats equipment throughout NMC facility and is a requirement by
The Joint Commission, the Preventative Maintenance and upkeep/repairs to the Chillers and VFD’s
ate & vital service to maintain the heating and cooling of the entire hospital including arcas such as
the Lab, Pharmacy, Radiology depariments and all patisnt care areas. NMC has had an agreement
with Paragon Mechanical since 2008 end has recenily added mors HVAC PM work dueto the
imstallation of two additional HVAC units in the Administration area. Paragon Mechaiical will also
ba providing PM services to replace the vendor A& B Mechanieal, which NMC will no longer use.,
NMO wishes to inerease the current agreement to meet the remaining needs for FY2010 and wllover
the agreement for FY2011.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: ,
The Amendment has beon toviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditar/Confroller’s
offieo and the Natividad Medioal Center Board of Trustoes.

BINANCING:

The cost for thie Amendment is $135,000; 845,000 of which is inchuded in the approved FY 2009-10
Budget, $50,000 is included in the 2010/2011 FY Recommended Budgst. This action will not
require any ndditional General Pund subsidy,

£y 1.3 . o . Wi dd i

Frepared by By e TRy

Jim Rari Harry Wels

NMC Engineering Dept. Heiax Chisl Execttive Officer

February 12, 2009

Attachments: Amendmenta 7 & #2, Agresnent, Board Grder



20

Before the Deard of Supervisars in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Califernia

Agreement Nos A — 11696

Authorize the Purchasing Managsy for Natividad Medioal Center MM to
executes Ametidment No. 2 to the Agreement with Paragon Mechanical Inc.
for Preventtive Mealrtenance, repalt sud pans for Chillers and VD Services
st NMO in ap amount 0ot to exeeed §226,000 (an {norease of $45,000 in
Pisoal Year 2009/2010) and $90,000 in Figoal Year 2010/2011, for the perind
Meaych 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011,

LT e A

Upen motion of Supetvisor Potter, seconded by Suparvisor Axmments, snd cerried by thoss
members present, the Board hereby: :

Authotized the Purchasing Meanager for Matlvidad Medicsl Cemer (NMC) to sverule
Amendment Mo, 2 o the Agreement whh Pamgon Mecheniosl Tno, for Preventative
Melntenance, repalr and parts for Chillers and VED Services of NMC in an atomd niot to exoad
$226,000 (an inetease of $45,000 fn Fiscal Yemr 2009/2010) and $80,000 in Fisoal Year
2010/2011, for the periad March I, 2010 fo June 30, 2011,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of May, 2010, by the following vote, to wit
ANES: Supetvisots Avpents, Celeagna, Salinas, Potter

NOES: Nonz

ABSENT:  Supervisor Parket

§, Gl T. Borkawski, Olerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterdy, Htate of Calfoml, haweby
certify thet the forezoing is & us copy of e orighal arder of sald Board of Supeyvisors dufy mtade aed antored I
the piuies thereof of Mbinute Book 78 foy the mesting on May 11,2710,

Daied: May 13, 2010 tail T, Berlowsk, Clark ofthe Board of Supervison
County of Monterey, State of Califounin

e foen

By !
Leputy




{

- oy 7 AU ORIy ol T T -

Origlnal Agreament No or PO (BPO 9600 430)
AMENDMENT NO, 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREENENT
BETWEEN PARAGON MECHANICAL, INC, __ AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
. FOR
Preventattve Madntonanes repalis and parts for Chillors aud VALY STRVICES

The partics to Profsgsional Service Agresment, dated July 01, 2008 between the County of Monteray, on
behal? of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC™), and Patagon Mechanical, INC(Contraetor), hereby agrae:
to amend their Agresmett No. (BFO 9600 430) on the foflowing amended terms and conditions:

1, Contractor will continue fo provide NMC with the seme scope of servivs as stated in tho original
Agrestaent (BPO 9660 430) with additional Scope of service as stated in. Attachment A which will
be attacked to Amendment #2. .

2, This Amendment shall becorne effective on Mazch 01,2010 and ghall comtinna in full force and
extetding the term date untll June 30, 2011, _ '

3, The tetsl amount paysbls by Courty to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO 9600 430) shall not

exoced the total stin of §226,000.00 for the firll term of the Agreement and $91,000 for fiscal yesr

20092010, :

All other terms znd conditions of the Agreement shall continue in fall force and edfoct.

A gopy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreament No, {BPO 2600 430)

oo

IN WITNTSS WHREREOR, the parties hergto ave in agreement with fifis Amendment-and
Profassional Sorvige Agresmant on the basis set forth in this dogument and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR .

Signature WZ/»Q;«Z— / / Mﬁ_/é't—ﬂ—(/ Dated 2~

HﬁniéFiName \/ \E\fxtﬁh V??F‘Eii A

THle Qﬁﬂ)xh@.« N’\CLV\D‘@ e

NME?BM%L CENTER 7
f;ﬁl/f:—:_ﬁm fﬁ,—zi/,/; Dated "}’M / .r".rf’ %@

Stgrcily

/ Putchasipg Matager ‘
B mﬂ: {,\lim ‘ et 3 ( E”{\ -

PERIREGHGT

Approved as to Legal Torm: 1

el

2 .m,&”’“

By Wﬂ’& v
ey Sncib, ety
Adlorneys for Cotty and NMO

@ZLE; 2010

Jylang
ot ARt iR -
it \ J o

wﬁin&(%%\m\\af

o
rouoky 0 e ‘H\G

A



". comrucmlaaucﬁﬂﬂﬂ NUMUU!,? s
{408 ?ewa'ua FAx pma) Bopgian

............

.......

h MECHANICAL INC

e *.l

R0, BA0X “’c‘aB SANTA CLARA, GA 8052

b:ANlARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
WATIVIBAD HOSPITAL

. ESTAC SERVICE Standerd, ... Packege Units / Basio Servics Calls

Sraight time labor
"¢ Klopday ~ Friday £:00 AN < 430 Mo viniiaieinnes vecriere $125.00 par hotz*
Overtims Jabor C
o Mondey ~ F:mdaM 30 PM B:00 AM9 Sam'day & Sundayi selodt 3
Ve Bolidays.ie e b s ..5187. 50parl10ur’*‘
Doubletims labm ‘
Belect HolARTE. . rressvsremmia e ieensbeesesssinesn 35000 ez howr
HWyAC Chiller Servioes
Btralght time labor '
...5155.00 per hour™

- Mapday - Friday §:00 AM - 430 PM...

Overtime labor
e oonMonday - Fmdayzi 30 PM ~ 8:00 Al amrclay& SlmdﬂyJ select ,
v hlideys.. TPV 202,50 per hom™
- Doubletime labor : ,
' conen 270,00 per hows™

. .
1 Belent holides
1 *.'I:I(’} elﬁi.., D Szﬂ.“ah“za;uu nuuqapma.nrq.a-uumuwnu.un"-w:ur-w-A Y

VA Veriahle Frequeney Dmre Bervioen
Steelpht time labor
vrserveres o 9142,00 per hour™

©Mopdai - Friday 8:00 AN - 430 M.,

Overtime labor
-« Mondey - _ﬂud ay 4:30 PM - 8:00 ,AM Sgturday & Sunday, selost
~ holidays...one e EUTTUSTVDTPURUIOPP RS n3‘213 00 per hom
Bsubiatimb labor - _
. belect holidays... ...,u.,y$2§34,00 per hour™

Mgulyaet to urdop mgntjﬂtlm;,s yaﬂrly In 311'ry

. Tuel Sarvice Charges....... e one per day per trusk 340,007
Travel oo exira chertges labor fajllmg iz Portalto Portal,



(CJrIgimJAgz‘r‘;emgm N, (BI60974415)

RENEWAL AMBNDMENT KO, 1

i FOR PROTESSIONATL SERVICE AGREEMENT

BETWELN _Paragon Mechamieal Ine,  AND
"THE, COUNTY OF MONTEREY

I The perties fo Professional Service Agresment, dated Tuly 01,2068 between the Courdy of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC™), and Paragon Mocharical Ino, (Contractot), hereby agree
ta renew thefr Agreement No. (B960974415) or. the followlng amended terms and conditions:

1. Cantractor will comtinme to provide NMC with the Sare scape of servies s stated in the orlginal
Agresment No, (B060974415).

; 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2009 and shall contiaue fn falt foree

‘ i and extending the term date until Tune 30, 2010,

! 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor tnder Agresrsent No, (B960574415) ghall mot
gxoeed the total sum of $971,000.00 for tha full term of the Apgreement and $46,000.00 for fiscal

' e 20092010,

4. Allother torms and conditions of the Ageeement shall continus in full foree and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agroement No. (B960974415),

TN WITNESS WHERTOV, the parties hersto ate in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Apreament on the basis set forth in thiy document exl have exeouted this
amendmient on the day and year set forth herain,

Dated_t f10] )

Tile NiGR.  Presichern

N CD{MELMQE%;E‘EREY | | |

! = Putchastng Manages
7 Senatra m'ﬂ: rﬁQ,x,_g ' Tated. N f"f( ‘:5".(

4 NMCE - CEO
Apptsver gk to Laghl Forn:

| o i

TCoungsf
P it [

}g}y /‘:/ bl T i
t /(Nflllssm LIt Déptcdy=" f‘”’/ ,,,/ i
L Pllostays fat Gourty and NMO Do el L 2

%\W@ﬁ}

S
? Uiy @




St L e an -oirmplace witl A0 apylioebls ik snd vennlntione. AL etk pec e under this R

AlG-25-B003 ﬂ:&ﬂ 11184 AN NG ENGINEERING FAR NO, B81 785 4285 PO

' T Thia m{ﬁfeﬂmcﬂﬂl %waaws -&gmﬁﬂm@nﬁ {hmﬁmﬁaﬂ 55 mresimient) i m:emde Yy ami hatman Natmdaz!
 Medtenl Cumgter [‘Wﬂ"}, ;] g&nﬂzﬂi nolite cars fenching hnﬂpn‘iai whelly cmned and. opegated by fhye Copnty. of "

L. -Mondeey,  whish iy pahiwei mnhdwis fhe  Stete ob o Calfomt [ edo

|y Dt Medbaloal ING, " it (LD HCONIRACTORY. .

AN e Irs mmieﬂmﬁm r:f iilm min:.al www gi *Iédzﬁﬂng Mfmﬁ in ’ﬂm Agg&ew% ﬂﬂ,@ gmtq&smmsﬁ g,
.Es';._:'al‘:fﬂ]![;lm.. » ;r e e , o _

L, Sumvicns 10 B Pmmmd ‘NMG hﬂreby erlgagen cmmm::m;m erformraid ¢, o T AT
e CONTRACTOR hersby ajgrees to perfirm, o sorvidey dosouibed i Bxhible A 3. mmwmw %&»ﬁ!ﬂ wm Gf crtya,
- i Agpeegnt, The services nrg gemmﬁy dﬁambad aﬁ fnl!um Pmﬁdﬁ Pmeniima o
m?ﬁﬂﬂs fﬂi’ leﬂﬂﬂs Mﬁvm“ g ,a-l*-" *: i [l H % rtr J'l’r',:"_:"?’v’-.

:::’ iy ‘r"\,;'-al ,r.. - " ."\"'

iwi- ’." A e - - AR TR T T L e e

! 'f’ o ﬁ m«mmm BY R, m«‘m} ahal] g T{hi‘ f;t:mmt:’m iuamﬂanm*wzﬂzfﬁawmmmmm R
‘ m‘i’mrﬁm Hirhiisir 4 1 qubient fo the Bonltetions séf Jerfiyin this Agresrapnt, The ‘““ﬂ‘ &mé}ﬂ%* WE’%—E?L. MM .
GDNTEA.EEDRI}H&W ﬂuﬁﬁ.gmémmﬂﬂaﬂnﬁt exne&dtheﬂummi%ﬁwﬁ L L o, g ‘

3.. THSN QY A@Eﬁm The tamn a:E‘ \thss Agfeemwr i ﬁ’ﬁﬂﬂ Jlﬂy OLID0K: ., o o o e
- Jowk 40, 3009 , vl sooner Sespincted micment o She tormos of i Agﬁeﬁmt iy . o
 Agremment Ip o mo foro o eifsct costll nigmed by Yol CONTRACTOR snd NAAC aam‘i ﬁmﬁ mﬁﬂ mé&mﬂ@ ?»1!#1»-, TR
g GQN‘IMT@RW Aok sermmAigs wark bifina WRAC sigm this Agrsangent, O

l L ‘fl,

| : sy Tllﬂ;fmﬁﬂmna sitaghed exhlw;a arﬂmmrm‘atﬁd hamm !q;r e
1{ ‘ mfmu‘ﬁﬂmlﬁﬁuﬂtﬂlﬂwﬂyﬁﬁ'ﬁfﬂlmAﬂa&mf R e L YL G L i i
i : Miﬁﬂ% Seoge afﬁawim&”wymmwmmow L

| l%%ff: - RTRE U ‘ |
' ‘ ,” :l‘. . o I!i‘ {j A x,, D el o e .:. P } r‘*’r‘.' "," 5';"':':_"‘.“' _"‘.,‘_ . ot I"‘f;"',;_f.w“f"‘-f‘"' . f l.. - l
Lo Lw‘“’{él" %\"" T I L SRSV R SR S

B T n S ' - oy el ‘.,“' _."‘. . ' f

3, @mwmmwma’rmm T e K U
: CERL CONTRACTOR wamiraiﬁ " (}DN‘IR&ETGR‘ Al CONTRACTOR s agiibsy Sieployess, :md TRERRA
RS ~"$ﬂhﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ&iﬂm prtdiing deriest fader fhliAresming BE Hgﬁwﬂy Trednerh-enperioneedy dompetotyand) vaiy e
L sppraptately Noansed fo ybcdbray d work and deliver fe sdroftes reqimed wz‘lm: ﬁai% Agmamh aml;mum B hag e
GMPIWW of NI, orinaoedints family of 8t evoployes of FIMC. ransE o PR o P o g

L CONTRACTOR i, apenty, envlloyass, ‘and mibennisaolars. shalf pﬁzi‘urm all sk detin gl s

N ; ;Agmamnnt fhut do requived by few to be pocfomaed. mmye;m,aaﬂ by mme:& ymmma! sha]l ha- 13*&1 formedidn -y e 1

! ammﬂmcewﬂl mmh hammgmquﬂermm E : S x ST .

Tawnedd RRA Foom 500,000 oy Lo K l ‘ 1.0F%  Contraplor .

' ' "Wosh o Foroea] Arnont:
Requieitlon or PO #




- o vooat
. .

| .
: ; i

: 508, CONTRACTOR shall Fornieh, at e own expense, ol matedals, equipment, and persommel Nacessary
1o oatry oud the ferms of this Agteetqent, sxeept as ofherwise gpecified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR

~ shall not nee MO premises, property (eleding equipmet, inatrometsts, o, supphies) or perscnnel for any
purposs other then in the performence of its obligations underthis Agueement, " R

i po, 6. PAXMENT CONDITIONS.

e 601, CONTRACTOR, shall subrnit to the ‘Clorfract "Adinisfrator an involee on 4 form acceptable f& . 1. S
AT, NMIC, T IF mot ofherwiss -specified; 'the CONTRACTOR ‘may dubmit shah, fuyodes petiodically or-ab e v L

' .completivn of services, but in eny évent, not latdr tian 30" days after coropletion.of setvices. The inpodogghatl ooy, - .
sonite . 85t o the arecuts Qlaimed by CONTRACTOR. for the mevious, périod, togethar with.an, Hemized basls e oL o
HO SV ot dlaimed, and S afey Hifokmution pertinerd 4o th thvedee ad PG ey, requize, - The Copliaeti iy - N
4w . Adminlaator or his or her designed shall certify the invoice, etther da the requested amonnd o in.such othaRa i 5 o
. .- - mmount s KIMC appeoves tn, gonformity with fhis Agreement, angl sball prompily submit mch dmyoice o Mg 1,
w - Conuty Auditor-Coitolle £t pdyimént, The Gounly AldidiChtel gy e amoat cadifed Wi, 2

g

LR

B0

E

5
VRIS L . S S

n‘]'d T v ety B e AL ! i e

ﬁ‘f' 3}) flﬂy& ﬂfrﬁﬁ@wmgﬁﬂ.@v‘@e}ﬁtﬁ'ea?m‘w;cb‘m\‘ .'r". Mot s K LT N ) aw

Tt L E:\.,'rﬁ:m..r. 5L r,i"(*.“":; gy e i A .J“,‘I}:;“!;,ﬁ“’.h{q}m. e ) SR

PR SE e .k et e Lo

~ L 6.02.. CONTRACTOR slisll not fecéfve reimburdement for ‘ravel expensss wnless get-forthm thign |+« o -

ey G T, .'.-ﬂgﬂSBm&ﬂt AR LY q-lv,’u: e AI-:;«{!I. [ nr\..q.u..rg 8 g e _.,‘, . ...,‘ TR, N B A VIR “1
' R . . . ' . i

i, .t l.‘uj:w 2 .‘\\' L A L T LY+ o e " ATy i e g ‘. e , ] . e o .

R TR A TSGRl @ Vel Xa7F ST Bty AR IRT T LT R BN WD

ARSI Wy PRETPRAETE RS L bt a3 ek :‘»"‘r‘::"ﬂ‘lm:x:' TP I o : A g

f T e ' i A ) e S, AR I B R I . ; v
artov D L Thing it bf this A gYedmént), IMC saag tertrinate ther Agreemert for rnyr-reswon. by ghtign 5. Ak

;... riften nofice of ferrinistitn o the CONTRACTOR uf least thirty (30) days,prion,do the effectivg, datesofl ve v
< b i dgindnatich, Sk, aotioh shall et fonth he &feativiy date,of fapiaination, T the event of sych fermination, e wi -
A - aifiount peyrbteundeihis Agrsemiont shall be veduced i titngartion td the peryiees provided pror tothe detlofis oo
g “vfgttilinations ;v ot ST A I N S L :

... 102 WM sey canesl end {evminates thiy Agreement for good omue effective mmsdinfely uponwriiten, o

g yottds e, CONTRACTOR, . ¥a300d- canse™ inelnded the ifuifive: bf CONTRACTOR, {o porfom. the seduligd

et garvites ab the timd hdsn thé tnannee provided mder this Agreement. If NMC tepminates;this Agrestoent Bfi. o
good cmme, NMC may be relisved of the payment of any sonsideration to CONTRACTOR, end MMC may., . ...
procesd with the warl in any mannes, wiich NA#C deems propar. The cost to M, dhisll be deducted fromany
g due e CONTRACTOR under fidy Agreement. -, - - I BRCI PSR

&, INDEMVINTFICATION: Contragtor shall indemwify, defend, and. hold hermlzes NG md The’ Coublgrgl e 1o W o
Monterey (hersinefier “Coundy), fto officers, agants and employees fom any alaim, Habiliy, loss, juper = - ]

- danzire avising out of, orin connsotion with, performayes of fhis Agwement by Gonitnsior sndlor it agenlt, e o [
PR e gilinldyEes or sub-contteotors, bxoepting only Toss, infrdrbr damdge tdused by the negligence, ap Wil e
migaondues of personnel enployed by NAMC, It iy the infent of the parties fo this-Apreament to provide thee - 0
4 Yinardest poinible Bovetifs R MO, The' Codfradicy abult sefcibuse MM - fir all 2ogty, attomeys’ fogs, & 0
sttt o und Mabilftiawinciobod-befta repect 1o an litigatsnin yih fhe-Contrpgtopds philigated oot e, -
'~’-’3‘ d*wﬁﬁ%efaﬁiﬁi'aj';ic!hﬁﬂ.ﬁl‘h’aﬁ&’l@é’&iW@*hﬂdﬁi‘]ﬁa'I’iﬂgmittjr eI A REIBTE o b Tt o) FD D T R

ERRT I

f,

F R B T A I O By et , .
wadt YAy el .'»ri{l‘ﬁ,) " r-h,f-‘_ UREUCITL L I DI S Ve L S ekt )

-

hBTiA
iy

9. INSURANCE. | f i

T T LTI R T A A ST | vy ea i '
-, PR . L - [ v W K PR . " . PR R ,
L L R T R A U R IR . B B L

St iderdea b T T e R T T R
i et Prer et comusenoement, of - fhip Aguzenent, i thd - Gomtractor shall provids . Gertifoatenol - ., 4
v, T Inguiance™ cantifying thateoverigs g8 vequized heveln has been ohirined. Tndividual endovsementy ¢ -
Thovised DA Tomn $100,000 orloss 0 90f8 Commctor . .. S
s - ' o Notio Hzoeed Amount:
Tequisition ar PO

[

A



N o0+ howowned, and hitsd vehicles, need in pmvzdmc, g gervives under this Agreement, wmlacombmeﬁ-

[ % L)

execnted by the insuranes carler shall avcompany fhe certifivate. Tn addition, the Cottractor upon
“regmest shall provide & certified oopy of the polioy or po]iaies

j - Do o Th:s vecrﬂﬁcat{on of c:averaga ﬂhall be seni‘ i) WC’B ContractyPurchasing Departrient, nnless -

 otherwisa dirested. The Contraotor shall pof receive a “Notios fo Proseed” with the worl under ¢

v - thin Agreswent tntilit has chtained all ipmtence required aod NMC has approved guch fnsueance: |6
. ' This appmval ofumv:cqme Sh:‘ﬂl nsitharr,ehew nor demeasa tha hahlhty of the Conyamtor e o
-Mﬁm@ww* e :
- Allcovarags!y, exndpt Su.‘Lety, shall ba issued by anmpmnes whmh hcﬂd a cmtcamﬁ poliuy h@lda; s'—; PRI
| alphabetic and fnanvial size categosy, yatiag of not Jess than A~ VIL, acconding:do thwme;:m o
: . Beat's Jsy Rattig @8 of. & coripiiyrof equai Snansial stubility that ib app;@%d by, WM
ol I ﬂonhm,ismechasngueotw. Lt fg s Lot e L T e ,lu,, - w,“ .

Lo . .- . S e
"”‘."‘""' "‘,‘ ""' R . CI Rt

i Wxﬁmut Jmm;ng CONTRACTGR’S duf;y,mﬂimdammfy,
Sl CQ'N’IRAGT@R ’ahnl'l mﬂmfmn in sffec: fheoughout the term of fhis Agleﬁment pligy. &
! R A pohcms*of:nmudnoewﬂ‘hﬂwféﬂmgmmﬂnumlumta ofliabilify: | . . Jer
| Loy A T e e e B 1l r’ ." o
| Conmereial_general Biahility i mﬁgg,@, mciudjng it act Hmited 1o p«tesamsaa aza,&opawtwm, n“
SR *, mﬂ‘ﬂdﬂﬁa 0BY ﬂﬂgﬂ fol Bodity Tnjury dad Preperty Danage, Pecaonel Infiry, r;“mﬁmm’ual ;Lxelﬁ;iiz?qw o
i ot " Binad Fortd Propertys Datnage; ndependent Comractors, Products and Comp!aﬁaﬂ Qpam,mm it
g ﬂm}iﬂbm*ﬁ gl digrit i'om Bedily Ffury fand Pz,opertﬁhﬁa:mgs @f 1101 858 ﬂ:,qn .‘131 Dﬂnapq[};pé:&
ok ncc'umemé. e o Db g T e
Q ExempimﬂfMod?ﬁnaﬁon (Jnsnﬁca‘cmﬂ aﬁmheﬁ sthect to appm‘fral'}

u‘

Mgﬂ%g_a;;ﬁg J@ habihijg méwaneea; covatmg aﬂ motor Whmlas, including mmed, 1qastad5 }; far ™

 singid | Jimit fog Bodily Jujury and Property }Dama'ge rf not legs thatt $300,000 per oc:ourremen i,
EE Exempttonmfod:ﬂpahoﬂ ( uaﬂf:maﬁcn a’rtadhed su’bﬁﬁf,tn appmvﬂl) ‘ Y

. ,Wﬁ;kg;,algmm xx,jg_zgg;gg;a_e, i CCWI’PAC‘TDE employs othare in the: pm*formame of s -
i . B . Agreeuent, in accor dance with C‘ahfmmﬁ Labar Cods seetion 3700 and with Bmployer’s Lmbf]ﬂy
©0 T Ll ot Jegs them $1,000,000 each pmsm 31,600,000 sach accident aﬂd\ﬁaw@ﬂ,QOﬂ emh
: chaease .
3 E}wmpﬁ@n/M{:dlﬂpﬂ,tmn ;fﬂ‘u-sﬁficaﬂbﬂ aﬂﬂchad, subjec'i.to appmval) BT e
i Al h b b L LA (LA
Mﬂm' flitr s Wma;;g,,, if wqqn*aci f% ﬂle pmfasﬁmnal gervioés be:ug yg:gv;@ed ;ﬁﬂ w‘»w ;< ot
o fhose persony anfiorizad by gelnenss 1o eﬂgaga e bosines oL profesgion Tegul fw A el
e Calibouin Bqam{}sﬁ«nﬂd ,’L’mfessamns (:,ode) Jindhe smowak of ngt. Joss than. $1, GGD QOQ ;@m rzlaam ST ons
T and] M,,Ui}ﬁ 00 @n ‘ﬂ}% aEETERAte, WNOTET mezl;tu for ;uﬁ;uafv&ca OF BIFCEE OF mmgswm ;mm}n Ul

}

[ < The- opiag 0 f‘-,gt;gcj@mg lmﬂf%%oﬂal HeTines, fi'; pz;oiesmonai ha’bmﬁr mﬂmﬂqag\ g egl.am,

I IR “clmzm—mds” Dy, J,aiher fhen- pn_obpurrénog b, the CONTRACTOR: ahall, SHpena i ; '

i expivation or oatliar tetmingfion of this, Apgleeragn, b obied extaied :quu,hug, spvenags. mxl I 1J

| oot ey coverage”) with the seme Tiahility Tiaits, Any such fail coverage shall contirg Sy atiawﬂ ﬂm g i i
w' . vasta Tollowing e a:rpnaﬁon,m unhm' tormingtion oftblﬁ.ﬁag;eamen’r R I

! any E&emp xuﬁfl\dudiﬁc&tmn (Itwﬁfzcmouatt&c}md mﬂ:jgci’*m appmml)g Co T g i

f 'ReviaquSAﬂmsm,ooum-Lessa R PRI BoiE Cnu{mstm . . Lt

| o ' o Muttoﬂ}nneudAmnmi
| ' o . Requisition ot PO




IR .-‘ ) PLIO!L' to ﬂle axqscuttm qf ﬂus Agreema;xt by NMC CDNTRACLTOR ghall fle cemﬁoafec; of insprange Wlﬂl Cot

e —iﬁf@rmatmménamd Son) NI ot grepied i aomaction. with the- perfmmmae,af fhis A,gmmant\mﬂms g

f
t‘ I

L 004, Othe Toputanes Requirements: ) ,

o Al ingancs required hy this Agreamneat shall be wifh 8 conupany anceap’cabia to MMC and issued and
L T geented by an, admitted ingurer autlicyized o transgot Tosurance business in the State of Caltfornia. Thiless, .
i 4 olarwine speified by this Agreament, ol ‘st insnrencs ghall be writlen on an. oncience haels, of, i ﬂie o

Wt kel poligy 8 ot widtlan-onean oomTIas uilsy b poby Witk fhgs ptsratnns samiead Yo, shall onntinne i,

v offeel for a pacled of tivee yents foi(lowmg the date COWI’RAETOE. cumplefﬂﬁ lfﬁ paxfb::manrﬁa of soirviesg
B mderﬁnﬁAgramenf . P T T

P o fa 'f‘- Hadh hab:.ht.f po;h:w ahalI pzovzde tha,t WC ghall ba iven: nu{mem mﬂﬂg at leagt ’rlurty deys In, advam@, .
. 1 of any-endosted reduction in toverage ox Hit, c*.mmel]ahmn, gy intendad nomanewal fhereof; Each po.Eltc!jV_ .

X e afnall provide wovége v Covkrevior and Edctinne] sy with: tosnent 30 eleims, apising from sach . o
RN subnmtxasziar, if.any, performing. work undar this Agrearent, or-bs ¢cuognpme& bya amnﬂum {: s
v lnsumnoe flom each, griboonfiackor showing each subuonitscior hes identioal ::a,g;uama umvcts‘aga q the

fabwarequiramentﬂ C o : AR T v

grichi gut o the QTR GUTER T ek Tl
;

Drtmary 'z!u‘ VYA e, o S
o the.dddiene] Tsureds. EIE'Z j

VIR I Wane e Dl v ] nﬂx‘}'{\*"ﬁm‘?ﬂi"“{' e '7‘3“‘

e T
M oveha
'

‘ 3
EARY

(Hy 2

ﬁ%m ?‘" i ;

P

w; '2{: 4 grg gg P e B X e

. NMEs Coﬂtpautaﬂ*umhasmg Tlegartment, shgmnnr ﬂlat the CDNIMCTOR ].ws in effaci ﬁiﬁ mssuanca e
4 .‘~."' “a. e rbepuited Ty this ,t}ugmement The COMNIRAGTOR; a,qall ﬁie o new.or amendsd wanifionle of Imptnnnos oy
’ Wfdm ﬁve palan&al days, after any, changé iy made I oAy ipstrence polm T Wftm}z Wuulé alfer; ﬂw . ,Vj

B e vinfiemation of the coptiffvate. ther on file, Aucegiamm o shpproval-of insurmce ahall &1 116 aymod.ufy N
***** 4.0 obl sorio i £l Bzte and offest., -, 4 . s

o ,Bllaﬁgw e bademid Bnation Clenas I Bl Agmsment, whi

Hneote ok CDNTRAC’J.QR ‘;ha,ll gt all thwes, dur.mn e term of ths, Agreement adiitain m force. the nmumiee
g ' sovatage mqmed Tindar {his Agroement anid shall, send, without dernaud by’ W, gmual wertfidetty fo < L Y]

e TNIC ContiaelsPurehasiug, Depuﬁnem 1E fhe aertificate is not seasived by mgqm’gm éa,te ,,NMC

e " eliad] potiy CONTRACTOR 2dd CONTRACTOR. shell have five calendar days ta gend-inthe’ Qm‘hﬁaﬂia, et -? ]

e avl'dencmg nelepee i  COYRIARE: oty the dnterint. Fadlnge by CON‘I‘EAC& G)R, t,g;mzmmm spch msqimca

&“d&ianil m" ’thJﬁf‘Aglesmm‘m;, which $lits NME, of T 401" &mww o I aie g by

;_ "‘- 4'.vrh'| [ o
,n At . K 'J)"‘"v \‘;,

nr '
‘.’ =‘» ]

AT enL

wt b .;‘ SR AT
. X ‘*¢fr"*‘~':!;'1'.'=
B -"..‘Z,H,,‘ L R e
R X 61 Gaﬂisﬁe 11; : CON’LRACTOR Lpdd i offigels, ampleyéeﬂ ' sagenia “and subnquqmtom shall.. .
prk b A wa*npiy\m{h Ay “aivd £V Tederal atole, uhd lotal Laws, Wlmdlx,’pruvlde o the bonf ﬂiﬁﬂﬂﬂht}f~dfla‘%°ldﬂ ‘md~ “-r'

B ""Z'I' wibiey nfornipfion CGNIRAC"COR il fot ' disdloss mity” confidentil riﬂcp;ci}s’or iher canﬁdanhﬂl ‘-.-‘,‘ v

UL dal
[P P
o

NI ﬂaeciﬁcaﬂy’pzamﬁw CONTRACTORAS divelose sely racorde.or infoumation, (“QMR&C‘TQR&&]EEH ety ).
e T prornptly transiolt fo MG rmy end all raqueats for daclostwe of any rmci; confz&enﬂ;u yeoord.or
Rened B34 o §100, 0D arLens o 4of8  Confrgotorz e e e .
f ’ . Wot to Brosed Ammmi
A Raquisition or PO




; y

*

information, CONTRACTOR shall nof wse any confidentisl informetion gained hy COMNTRACTOR i fbe
performance of this Agrooment exoept for the sole purpose of eatrying ool CONTRACTOR s ohligationa

updar thw A;glemmt

10,02, MG Rocordd, | When this Agmament bkpites’ or ferminetes, CDN'I'RACTOR ahall tefumn to, 5 . .
" NMIC ey NMC tecords whish dUN’ﬁ%ACE’I‘ORméd ame«'wive& ﬂom NMC i perfoim gatvices nnder thia N

" Agropment, v ‘ e . ‘

., . 10.03. Maintonance of Records, - CONIRACTOR ahall ;K‘ﬂparif; mfa:mtaim and preserve all reports and.
-'j,‘ " yaoordd that Ty be wequived- by federel, siate, and Cotnty . mes and regulutions relilad to) pqmr:gggs T
pmaﬁxzed e this Aprsinuent, GOTRACT ST bl madatern, smeh records for & period. ‘6F et Leagt hyee | R
T ey ailer sooelpt of Fidt pagrhert under Hiig” Agmemm.,a:f gmy litigathon, dlafm,. negmmh@n, mzﬂfr,,,f R
X M e:etcepﬁan? or o ﬁuuozmalmng 4o this Agreement is pending at the 2od of fhe ﬂ:nraa yegs, ppqu ther% S
e CONTRACTOR, shall sutaly 2l *’ﬂ:m‘&a el b petion i refiolved. N

NMG 511311 have 'thengbitn examing, mpmtox ﬁauq;t@ﬂf T

-f(\

oh '

" 10.04. Ludi :
..'? 2 rgnonds; d@cfafnﬁenw eondititn s and. acxfmuas of, theb CD“QTR&GTD‘Q atdd fta ﬁu‘tm;xtrmtqiﬁ ml;a,iadf,\
e fa vioed proeicsd wadet this Agr bt Tt dg Ghvermea Codd secton 548, L i Agraﬁmﬂ s ot
o i g v -dvolves the-expenditine of publicfinds i exoess, 0£810,000, the pasties fo thig Agrespmat it fnay J' be, zubi ac}t* . ', ]
S5 at e requel | ¢£NMQ fot g }aﬁu*trgﬁ ALl au&t’afmf:s. tmj:la aramination‘and m}dit of tha, 5 ﬁa:A L
i i bbb 4 SR S R 43 gt Ao 5wk 2ot i1,
ﬁnalpaymauﬁunde; ﬂza,Agmemaﬂt L ‘,.‘ [

P 'n'a\,.
. w1 T e
DR DR T S . W

Bt

by T tirH.r ‘,,

M el P e :

230, 04 "r:mmmn« ﬂ“rﬁ"w-mnhnnq .. J{“ sifnll Ivam 'ntrﬂliyhfte@, e;fﬁtuaive md n‘IWﬂpa.'rJlﬁ Iiwﬂﬂ% fq.
. toprodues, publish, and nse, and auihomze others to o fo,-All-erigioal compnter pmgiam& ‘wﬁtﬂ 44, sm&ﬁd PR
. recordings, picf:m,iai 131:\LoducmnuaJ drawings, ad othat works of similer nae pmﬁmad ) ‘tha anm:se ot Y

:u.\.'_.

M,..;-. i . .

h

f “;‘-"' “ R '4 or watler this Agieament. CONTRAGC[ OF. lehail not publmh my ennh zmtaml w;thc;nut the. pﬂm witten o oo o
apprﬁvalofNMC’ 1'. b CT e '. . R T o C

iy u N@m}mﬁmmwmw g e peifmmanca Lof e Agxaeznatxt CONTRAGTOR, wd s )
‘: A ﬁabwm.mwm il ned wilaid iy uLﬁumu.‘m 1% ageticdh oty pirsorrbeoanse of TR ilgious: orged, -30101:, NPT

. peg, pafionsl frigin, Anceatry, phiysical disa‘oxhtj.g wental disability, medical c:rﬁymkirm,a,a marfia} statns, age

(over A0y, or seunl cxientation, gither 1o CONTRACTOR s employment pragtices of the fumishing of

A  soreieat o meiziae, CONTRACTOR: Ahl1 ergoe Ayt the ‘svatua flog e he;ﬁment of iy ﬁmphyfms aud
: 'j - wpyilieants.for %mpmymeun i ail Phrsehe’ mwwmg m&wquv iy sereious arediee of F snach, mmm;.ﬁﬁauu&
L CONTRACTOR dind any sulivbnirgstor shall, 4 the peclorrimnse of ﬁﬂlﬁ Agwcme;;t, ﬁlﬂy mmply Wﬁh glt,
fi’clﬁraL atdfe, ‘ailﬁ Iacai 1rcwr§ ami agulatiotis ‘wiigh prolﬁbm émcmnmfmn. The pxo‘vmmn «of semra@a

NS 3 ppdid Ex s Rz
mmxmy firs t,..-n,ummv uti B uz.pu,-,a. umbm,r‘i““‘l‘.-‘ﬂ‘”’""“ il Hmle S ’T fe £

"eertied fobE ,iiﬂ?hib::ﬁe msmmamw i

LA AL AFAY W ety
3 a "-:; hi\

e pehben, g g e
Jahat A £5 b, 1 ks\ s Lrs

1 be-fivided i feinies recemdby I poeysiaf {o 8 pomiyact Wlﬂl iy até:a‘e o, fqdey,m govrammem By .

R« 1
" wrhich MO the' grantee, CONTRACTOR wﬂl coutgply “with alf the p'c}wsioxm of gaid aanjj*eici A ﬂim e, b
aientes yndet gald. pominekt, zmd aaacf pmmsmns shall be :

P e TR ] l‘h‘l"l“ ?LN‘L_,.. K )thnmnu-ﬁ' ?mu' T'\m:i'! or .

DOTONEEY TRt SN G gt AN

evdent apciabld 1 CONTHACTOR. B
. ‘closmed Apat oi' 31534 ﬁgmamem 48 ﬁiwugu;i iy s -Topie funieth, Upun mluwm, ,wvm, v\up uwuvw uwm, f VA
o ”ﬁald col;dxactta GE)NTRA(“‘TO& atm:: Qostto C‘ONTRAUTOK O ST PR L TR TRR
Revised F8A Torm $100:8000r Lews = © . Sﬂf 8 (*0111:;'1(..1:01‘., L -
S e o ot to Faveed Ammurt*

R Requistiion ar PO#:




1 i
| i

15.06 Asgmument and Subsontanting, The CONTRACTOR, shall not asuign, sell, or ofherwise fansfer ife

: inderest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior wiifen semsant of NMC, Wone of the
: services eovered by thie Agreement ghall be subsomtracted without the prior weitlen sppuoval of
NME. Notwifhstanding any such suboontract, CONTRACTOR, slml oontinye to be Lisble for the

"', o pexl‘cﬁiumwe wfall réqnuzmm..a wf e AgLarm‘an e ' : .o
.15 o7 gggmg;gm This Agtaamm a:id*tha Lights, ﬁuvﬂegas dutles :-md obligations of NMC

© 7 and CDNTEJ&CTORTL, ar this Ao f‘tﬂ:d:, i g goramd rﬂﬂg,mmﬂ or dmlegahlﬂ ghall be winfing .,
T ypoa and e to ﬂxe 't:enaﬂt of the pﬁrhaa canrd ﬂlessr J:aapemﬂve SUACOSACTS, pexmztted aaaigns, ﬁﬂd Wt

1 ' N

i hﬂﬂﬂ, LY, HYL 'h'.s v - ‘. ' ,_.‘. _ RO

n -

5 03 G liciah 1 ﬁ}ﬂ_‘. The azttee shall auzr@ly thh a]l ﬁpplmable fe;d(g;_ﬂlp stata, rJ,ﬂd
3 u.@ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ.WE&LdléElﬂﬂ.ﬁUﬂﬂ mpeiiianmﬁg Agreamﬁnt e RGN

15 09 ﬂ@ﬂm&u Tﬂlﬁ Jﬁﬁﬂflﬂlg"i ﬂ%ﬁ‘ #-n, wllw;n -

Aﬂmmm‘f o T T

.
1 B . X 0 . : -
By BN 2 & VP oy s f
R,u&u.u t L weo mmwipw‘ & u*?m*g of ﬁ;us,,
. . f e ' ST
. . PR ' - ]

[ .

(RERIERI s
N‘rﬂe mvm@L and all off the provislons of thig A@eeﬂmﬂt

ol N

o e

R Iiua A@eamaﬂi shei!If he gwmmcl hyand m‘cel‘blafﬂﬁ mdgf tha lawi Oﬁhe Stale. Dﬂ
i AR *"' ."“,f AT . ‘r:w TR
7 St 5, . b s -

15 12 };‘lonha:tclgmg Ag;gg' gt ’ﬂlﬁs Agreament 1s ncﬂvexc]nsi‘v*e atid both EQMC mé Cm
‘ expmb.sly Tegerve ﬂwu@:ﬂt 1%; crmhaet with o éntmm fm the sama or Elmﬂc “ssrsigéﬁa' o

TP 5K Cmsﬂmcﬁoﬂ of Agies ggi;; NIC ﬂjld CUIHRAC’I‘OR agree tha nach ety e folly partmxpatad
T W the review and tevimaty of fhis Agesment and thet suy 1uls of.constraciod! fo. fie’ afj?a{,i it

- ambignities ave do e revolved againat the duiting party shall not spply in ﬂae ma;;:metaﬁqn offhis ..
. ". Agmemaut r Ry muandm,ent to this Agmamxsut : T R TR

. 1’5 14 Gomiterparty, “This Agmmient may be ezmmmd miwo m:mma aowtezpaxtﬁ, eaph of w]:mh shall b& et
R de:emedau original, birt-all-oftwhich fopether dhall constiluie ono as dihe spme Agxeemdntﬂ, L el

i e ey > ,L e Jf{-"ﬂhm.‘ {

v opredanisand watants Treréby het hie o1 she haw fbe fogudaiio snibacily Lo vl B0 SR LGt L et
e on b@hﬁl’fbﬁ suah pﬁrty and bmd the party to the ienm and moudmom o:l" this Agmempm LR -; e

i g,l‘ i

W e R 45 Quﬂ;en&g wAhy indwuhml emwmg Hits Agranmaut on, bahali of MMC -or, the CQN‘I‘EACW& RPN

:‘.J: gy e g 15 161 Ieieis b TLN 1. gnrﬂ“m¢ m,ﬁuaﬂ.ﬁ the @-"ﬂﬁhﬁ‘ﬂ Q‘Aﬁ"ﬁu?ﬁ'!"f =1!w rmh'm Ao mmﬁgf' iaﬁhtf?ﬁﬂ NM CE P,

v S and the GOI‘;!TRAETOR it geepeot fo fhe sobjeet miter of this Agmamem gud a,ﬁdll mqmt&adau i o)

Cvi e, prlor mepotiations,: repfe entations;or, agteeminsy, milbror, writhesk, o onal,. betweaujﬂMﬂ and. g,
'::‘! (‘OWTRA(‘TOR a0 the" aﬁ‘a::hva dcha o thify? Agreemant, w]inch “ig i:hs. dnate ﬁmt M/IQ Eigﬂs the

Agxeeﬂlﬂm r" ‘.'i BN .-f c.' o :-:;'. .'sv.»:\.,»f:(.-, TS s
-y ' .Y H,m, o0 Ne

-t

b

N

interpig fai:mn of Go ﬁgg mibus Uiu thie werii c}f Lty mnﬂm ap ineonsisfeney. & bemem 1115:»g o
A pmvtmm “of s Apidernarty gt i, Provsig, TR, Jrertt v ey VLM m;bsmum gt s“.
Fa S Agwemant ﬁhepwﬂsmus ﬁfﬂusAgmﬂmentahnﬂpramﬁ and contizal. e, L e

o ' '
SRRV e e D T AL P awe Tt .
‘ AT e PACEENT PR (RN e PRI S BT I o . \ e iy
" [ f B I

‘ReviseaPSA'xm}mtnon,onoorL'm‘--' T o Tof8 . Confrados ‘ IV '
s o Notto Breosd Ahotmit:
Reqsition or PO #:




B ."iéf*NOTICES Naimsa*%quhed *Lmdar This Afreernent shall be da‘hVer dpe),sonaﬂy zy ﬁ;s‘n—elasg,qgostage . 5;"_\,|

4 ,Ai— - — J—

13. INDEPENDINT CONTRACTOR. Tn the peformancs of worlk, doffes, and obligations under this
Agtesment, CONTRACTOR is at 1l fimes soting and performing as 4o idependent nomiractor end not ag
an epployes of NMG. No affer ot obligation of peymanent employment wifh NMC or partionlar Cousty |

 depariment or dgendsy 18 im’:anded i:u LY MADES, aud CON’I’.RACTOR shall nat beesme antitled by virtws of ..
- ﬂl’!,g Agrﬁ!-\'[_‘[l“ﬁ-ﬂx‘ W T ; o Lo s, ,-I"'J-, *m‘-mal 13 '!-xv-s .»,ﬁ-ﬁ-',l bmi!‘«'\,‘-'lﬂn q;pﬂd hmv% e

s Tocrlia B s.‘ﬁww Ay f»w..m oy ey e _y e bt

CONTRACTOR. ghall be solsly Mable & and obhgated to pay directly ail apphioalle, faxes,. mclu&mg o
.+ Tederd and etete Inooene tgvns and sondnt naemity, erising ont of QONTRACTOR's pm*}"mmaxma of i, .. .
Lo Agreenoeat, In sonhedticn thetewith, CONTRAG’&DR wiindl defend, 'm:iammfy, and held, NMC; aﬂci the, | .‘!
s 2 Gty of Montemy harmfeaa fdm, amy “apd ail habﬂm, Wbmh. mdc,,qmy incm becau&a ot‘L
oo GGWAC‘“{‘OR’H fﬁﬂmﬂtbpaﬁ“ sk foxger Mo : _.ﬁ,‘ !

LTRSS UL ownn

AR TIE]

pre-@ﬂdmﬂﬂmmﬂ‘ﬂnﬁ CONTRACTORS qontract administrators &f the adﬁm@aaﬁ stﬁdbelm~ S LA P

v s se ) 0
| Mm@m{‘% 95053 ‘. , ‘.,.Z o

’Aﬁﬁzaﬂﬁ ‘f N .‘: ' "f" HPLE Aadmﬁ
831&’53 »4290 831 755 4268 fs.x 403 727 7303 b .{é. o
Ky "hmﬂ“ IR N Fhwas - ;
KO} MESGELIME.GU& m(msmg* P G L

1501 Sondlint of Intéressi {JONTZRACTBR rapresenfs ﬂm’r # maﬁmﬁy has 16 frderest and AgTEpR nr:t to S
doquite any. mim ) dmx_ug the taxm of s Agtaement, witich would directly, of indieptly confiiet in

+ yaoadlon, rativeenent beuaﬂi&,*Wﬁﬂcam * gompensation aeval’agﬁs, mamm:m o dmabﬂw baneﬁisq.

- .. 0y manier Oy Jo sty degtap with the full el eampleie pwfoimanca oi ﬂ.a pwﬁemonal’ servu;es et
W e it : mqtmﬁdiohﬁa mndge" Uﬂilﬁi Tﬂm ﬁ%mbmeﬂli‘ e -,. R A
DR IEC oy E LA PRI AN \ t B o L P I.

o 15 02 A nﬂg; This Agleeméﬂt 15 e amended or modxhed anly by mmsumeﬂt mwilfmg;; gﬂed o i
"?.;f: ;;"- ."- .',‘7 ..‘:‘; bthe "ﬁlfﬂjb 'CDN’I‘P&,ACTOR R '.: T !,_ .’f‘ """" W ., - h,] MY “L i h! J ?LI" , .,“ Vrr ",. Lo ‘:"“’.‘ ‘-‘

15 03 m:;ver Anyl watves of ALy temaﬁ and mndltnpns af {his AE,-J eemﬂn* :muat be o wmimg mdﬁzgue{l
W”“ and e CGT"TW A GT{‘R A wonivat: of Lany ﬂf the ferms " condiibis.of ”ﬁ‘{mr. eemaaﬂi"«?
; _ .

M.. ‘ . b

¢ e ‘@I{all SRERY :
'5.'021 gpngmi&r i %BM"”CWCTDI{” a& fisn A

t oﬂlpem@ fxgems mid emplmyeeﬂ‘ actmg ol CUMHAC‘T{&R*E behali in Lha ) l’)&‘m

| Ageement,” R Tl

T

Dovined BSA Forms 100000 e Tews & .6of§ - Coufractor: e '
] Coeel NoﬂnExcea&AmumlL o ’

Requisition or PG

i5 L5 1@1;11’@5! C,ONTRAC'I GR sha‘llman o pezfmmlmdel this Agretneng duimg any dlﬂpngo, L A,a: AR



[ 2

TN WETNESS WHEREOE, Cotnty and CONTRACTOR. bave execufed this Agresment vy of the dey and

vesrwritten helow.
MATIVIDAD MEDICAL CONTRACTOR
g <
P 21
By M M ot .
""" Comtracty/Furchaping Director _ Paragon Mechatiesl Tne.
Diptes . Confractor®s Business MName®

By

wient Fea Wme} By:
Date: 745 /g/
17 w7
Apvroved e to Polm / /

Ay ‘

WMC Covmty Comsel Date: %[?5&)1 [u'i)
Date: :
Apptoved as to Fiseal Brojfisions’ B M

ve of Secjaiaty, Searstazy, (5O,
By f IVAY. } Toddsiirni o1 A ,.ﬁe&sﬁﬁ%ﬁ ’
Kmﬂito?ﬁonﬁoﬂer _

Date: 048 Teeoxel

v Mame and Tifla

D, Blap e

e

Approved as o Lisbility Provisions”

By:

] TRE Risk Management
Date:

PINETRUCTIONS: T COMTRATTOR I8 & cozporation, inciiding eled Bty
#ho conpurition shall e sol Forth shove together with the signatures of two specified efory, 200
sonme of e pariemhip Sl be set Forlh above together with tha mignstore of o pactuer wWho hay s 3
on hehalf of the parkership. & CONTRACTOR is conttaoiing In en ndividinl eapacity, the intividnad el sos forth She wams of the
busfness, ¥ any, and dhall personally siga the Agresment,

Laoovevel by AndthorContoller Is necessaty only I ahanges ave roade In prmsgraph & o IF chungas e sonde i proagraph 2 by

comendment —. — S -
Iprvaval by Risk Manageient 8 nocessary enly IF changes are made in perugraph 8 or
Revised P34 Toun §100,000 orLess gaff  Confiaetorn
Not o Brosed Atet:

Raquisition or PO#:




MECHANMAL o R

. ' wHTRMaDIWLICPHSE Nm Ai‘euu? L . RPN ) ....W-.: L

. : y o . ,,- s PO BDXﬁEI SANT’A GLAF!A CA 0BOSZ » 1408) Y27-7008 i-'.'A.X:‘ (ﬁ?giléag:aﬁg'q L
.: . . ' . “ - - vy EmeA ;‘Z{M? | . . ) . ;' Nf . | ) y “
IR STANDARD THRMS ANL CDNDITIGNS , Tl

. I . ’ ) o NATIVI])AD HOSPITAIJ " ‘ ""z v
O e e E e JMARYEGUE* ‘ Ce PR

P

} o, Overtimglebots. ity s e
3 ;I : Monday Erlda*y P 30 PM 8 00 AM Samrday & Sulidam sale@s ‘

C e e i R . y o R
PIVAG SERVICE S’t&ndm ceanr Paolcaga Umts/ Basw Service Gl 1 "fe;,,‘;v' vy
) Stralght tins. labar - TN VAT LY P ,

Monday “Priday 8300-AM ¥ d: 30 PM‘ 4 .,,..‘.,&;125 00 par hour* SRR

) :"thldaySm-u ava pt pl' wiwds (naﬂlnunuu‘uuhun qhnl-ia-,ulvauuuhnun lu$187 SG‘pﬁr th N .'-. * -‘I‘ vedy
‘7 Donbletimg: 1&1:)(;1' I ' i ooty g e e
Salecthohday& RS

SRR HVAC Chiler 5ewiees ey e

S gt S ey R e T e -
Mond.ay Fridayg{}OAM 430PM. e 1385, @Operhour“ PR UE PR
v Overtima lebor 0 s PR e e
Mcmdﬂj - Friday 4230 Pl ~ 8 GD AM Su’mrday& Sunday, ae'lect Cres e rlewnor
B 10 T TEv T O PRRS O .$,,02 50 perhmmr*‘ N “

o teli g

. Doublaﬁme lwbonh...ﬁ:,'.._....'. j.r IR

Seieg’p,holzdays ki R ,.jpu ...‘

P L D N S

’ ;lIWAC Vériahle Fi*aqumtay@m%ﬁgﬁpés; AL

,"S{:J:mghi thtpi Labpr I JM '

e : " Monday- ity & OE}AMM PM ek o 3

:;'J '_ oo Qvertime labor & o wfuid, e

‘ ol :I\/;Eonday FndayMO PM 8OOAM Sa?u:ca.y& Su:nday, selemt‘., - ..f"’ o

RN uh.hohdaya ”‘,‘,,.‘,.p O : e‘ ;3(.2,”.*,’1:.":.’; l‘.!,.“ﬁﬂ & UUpw 110115**, )

i ] . Doublstigne labog.. SRR ORE ey '

St OB e, 3 ra e e s e s -n—n$284—09p61* h@ur'—-——-——..—-f-ff. o
*BubjsnttﬂummmgmzaﬂmmyemlymJ‘uiy o AL R UL PR

Vot L F
I T X e y

. Fuel Servioe Chutges.. bt .. i 0ne por dayper ricls $40.,00%."
Trevel fa extra tharges labor billmg {n Poral to POI‘Luh
P&y‘ﬂrﬁm‘“rﬂﬁm“‘%ﬂt“‘g‘@“up@ﬂﬂﬁﬁ@iﬁmg; fP,u— [;\JI,ZV @f la;mg;-;‘

W
. W/ wyxo(ﬁ‘ P j




!-‘BDDUL‘.EH

anﬁﬁmwummmsumwca COMPARY
Home Oﬁlne' P 0 Hoy 82

Owatonna, b 48

Phona: 1 éas-sss 49

u-nm‘n:'

: 06

"THiS CERTIF!GA 18 =8LRD A { li\l!’ﬂﬂ “TREORMATION

ONLY AND CONFERS im hidTs URo Tha G %Nra
oY AV SONEDS, 10 TUAL W ek, RTINS, OF

AUTER THE COVERAGE APFORDED BY YHE POLICIES BRLOW,
COMPANIES ARFORDING COVERAGE
comeany  FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPARY OR

A FERERATED SERVICE INGURANGE COMPANY

R B ARAGON MECHANICAL ING
5460 DE LA CRUZ BLV
A A R PRl

CERTIFICATE MAY BE IBSURD OR MAY REFIARN, THE INSURARGE AFF

THIS 18 TO CERTIPY THAT THYE Pt ] m B O H'\SB.J"'V'.NL" !JETED Bi”ww HAVE EECI\! ISSUE!;} '3' THE SNBUPEE} NAfv‘E
WRICATED, NOTWITHETANDING ANY ARGUREMBNT, TERM O CRNDITER O ?n-

o
EXCAMSIONS AN COMDITINME DGt PULICHE, LIMITE QHQWI" Y s BEEN namwn B“' &’f‘ﬂf} GLAIM‘S

CORPANY
o

GaApANY
Y]

Mv ‘ar*kH ;r-zf 1andn g ¥ wa*:i-r mm*mw Fw ’vﬂin's m:@

) reeemmc v | e |t sty s
- _gm}wwwﬁ;v o ' o ' ' aunginL AvaragATE 18 BAGGO00,
Vi DOnnaTTONE SEMEIAL EABILTY } pAntoys . gomeine asa t4 2.000,000

A1 L oums wmaos [ ] coou o771 526 0B/31M OB/A1N2 | eensome s avvivagey 1+ 1,000,000
| bwatas s amvanaIn T It EATH pooupReNGE s 300000
”_ #ing nanks thny onstiel 19 TRQQ00
ATt Ly e paretn) ) 8
pnororammLIIIIETY v
3¢] vy Ao COMBINED SINGLE LIMP 54 ,(}l)ﬂﬂi)ﬂ
b o avToR BODRY It Jure .
At | soHEouen autod ngriBle 053111 0B/atig e susn
| ] HRED AUTOS BODILY JURY s
| | NONTWHED ATDE ot
|- BROPIRTY DAMAGE ¥
Bnnnas LT AWTC OIEY - ik SCCIDRET 1
IR EUZE - DIHER AN T G
- EACH ACCIDENTE | 4
o . AUGREGEE TS .
| xiss AT AL GCOURRENCS 4 9.000,000
A | 2] varasewa rony 0aTIER7 05/81/1% O5I31A2 | nesneeats & BA00L00.
IR e s T [T SN S 5.
| WOTHERS COMBENSATION AND o YA
EMPLOYERS LABILTY L EATH AGTIDENT % s
PARTNERIARCUTE ‘.-:] Bk AL POME KR T ) "
DERERS ARk L Lowen B Bagr - BRaanee 3
OTtiEA

DESCRIFItON DF OPERATION SROCATIONGA EINCLENIPERIALITENE

BER AYTACHED PARE

ct‘n tm o m iy fs { LHEQ“{

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

BLOG 800

4447 COMRTITUTION PLYVT
BALIAS O B5e00

AR wa
SRR

_~§\%wmmgzamm&mmmﬁ$§e&%@&a%%mmwﬂ'

ERPIGATAIIN BATE THEREOY, THE NU?NG Qohins WL AHBHH R AL
90 paAvH WIRYTEN NOTICE T0 Tk OENTIFIGNYE HOLDER NAMED YO TR 1XFT,
wmmmwmmmﬁmwﬁ;{m;&gm%mmwmmmmwmm )

1 b
le\w ot

Rk



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

THAURED #10-154-0
PARAGON MECHANICAL ING
2480 DE LA CHUZ BLVD
SANTA CLARA CA UB0BD

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSA.OCATIONS/VENICLES/SPECIAL TEMS

CERTIEKCATEHOLDER 18 AN ADDITIONAL INSURED 8UBJEGT TO THE
SONDITIONS OF THE ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT ENDORSEMENT
BUSINESS AUTO LIABIATY,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, IT8 OFFIGERS, AGENTS & EMPLOYEES ARE AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR GENERAL LIABILITY.

INSURANGE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL LIABILITY AND BUSINESS
AUTO LIABILITY 18 PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY QVER OTHER
INSURANGE FOR THE CQUNTY OF MONTEREY, IT8 OFFIGERS, AGENTS
& EMPLOYEES.

JOB #VINGE @ NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CEMTER SALINAS, CA
HYAG BERVICE AND REPAIR,

CERUFCATEHOLDER

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 775
NATIVIDAD MEDIGAL CENTER

BLOG 900

144 GONSTITUTION BLYD

BALINAS CA £3508




Fmréxl‘-ir'miad ternal Copy « fonts and format may vary froro odginal

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (FORM B)
This endorsement modiflas Insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Narne of Pérsan ar Grpanization:

CQUNTY OF MONTEREY 178 OFFICERS AGENTS & EMPL
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CTR

1441 CONSTITUTION BLYD BLDG 900

SALINAG CA 93906

- (f no enty appears above, information requited fo complate this endorsement wilf be shewn in the
Decarations as appiinable to thle endersemant.)

WHO 18 AN INSURED (Saetion i) s amendad to include as an Insurad the parson or organtzation shown 'n the
Sohedule, but enly with respect fo llability arlsing out of "your work” for that insured by ar for you,

Job or Projent:

REGARDING JOB #VINGE @ NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER SALINAS CA HVAC -
ﬁERY!BE AND REPAIR, BEE [L-F~10,2-15 FOR ADDITIOMAL WORDING

fngured:

PARAGON MEGHANICAL ING
2480 DE LA ORUJZ BLVD
| SANTACLARAGA 95050

Copyright, Ineurance Serviess Office, g, 1922

COFuad (05073 Poticy Number: 9271826 Trangasiton Effectlve Dater 06-18.2011
{GGR0 10 14-865)



' i““@%ﬁil‘mlmj tamal Capy - Tonta and format may vary from original

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY CLAUSE ENDORSEMERNT

This endorsemant wiodifies insurance provided undar the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

L 1 Itts agreed that Insurance provided by any additional Insured endorsarment fa primery caverage. We will not seek
. eontribution frony any other Insurer when Mstrsnce on a non-contributing baels is raqulred by sonlrect.

Inciudas copyrighted materal of Insurance Services Office, Ino, wilh its parmisalon,
SOF85 (08-08) Pollcy Number: 8271828 Transacton Eifective Date, 08-10-2011



Fadarated hiarnal Gopy - fonts and format may vary from originat

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLIGY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY CLAUSE ENDORBEMENT

Thie endarsament modifies insurance provided undar the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

With respect to coverage provided by this endorearment, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unfess
reodifled by the erdarsement,

it Is agroed that the Insurance provided by any additiona) insured endorseneitie prlmary when piimary coverage
is retudred I a wiitten confract,  We will not seek gonlribution fom any lnsurer when insurancs on & non-
contributing besly is required in a writlen caniract, For coverage o appiy, the wiltten contract must have Bean
exanufad prorio the ooourrance of Joss”,

Ingludes copyrighted meterlal of insurance Services Office, ino. with lts pesmisslon.
CA-F-126 (03-03)  Polioy Number:9271826 Tranzaction Effective Date:03-26-201 1



S *s%?f. e

4460 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
FREMONT, CA 94538
LICENSE #0748752

URANCE AGENCY

"\! kDBI‘é’Y).‘ 5;’{
IRy ; 0 ST RS R x 06/29/11 :&
THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

.......

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

coMpaNy TRUCK INSURRNCE EXCHANGE
A

INSURED

PARMAGON MECHANICAL INC.
2460 DE LA CRUZ BLVD
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAY THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFGATE MAY BE iSSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFDADED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1O ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONGITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.

COMPANY
B

COMPANY
C

COMPANY
B

CRBL

g TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER st I uniTS
| GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGBREGIATE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILTY PRODVICTS - COMPIOP AGG | 8
| ctams maoe [:] CCGUR PERSONAL & ADVINJURY 18
OVINER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENGE 3
| FINE DAMAGE [y ons fire) | §
MED EXP {Any une person b 3
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
‘““"‘: ANVAUTE - - - ODMBENED SINGLE UMq 3 .
ALL DWNED ALTOS BODILY INJURY .
|| scHENULED AUTOS {Per perzon)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
NONCWNED AUTOS | Per accilent
] PROPERFY DAMAGE 3
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTC.ONLY - EAAGGIDENT | %
| | anvauro QTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
- £ALH ACGIDENT |
AGGREGATE | %
| EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCOURRENGE s
UMBRELLA FORM AGOREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM _ )
A | wonkens compensationavo | |A0932 57 98 07701711 (07701712 |X | Taribms ] o
EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY oL EAGH ACOIDENT V1000000
THE PROPRIETOR! ‘::l INEL eLosease-poucyumt (s 1000000
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERS ARE; X et eLiisEase - eaevPiovee |3 1000000
OTHER

HESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSAOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

JOB: NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
PARAGON JOB #VINCE

Helcate
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING

168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3xd
SALINAS, CA 85801

1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD

SBALINAS, CA

CANGRRUATION e ,
SHOULD ANY OF THE AGOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE 1SSUING COMPANY WiLL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
.3 0 bavs wairTeN NOTICE TO THE GEATIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TG MAL SUCH NOHICE SHALL IMPOSE NO GBLIGATION OF LIABILITY

GE_ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITE_AGENTS OH AEPREGENTATIVES,
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE paup craywon




